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USER MANUAL
Blue Star Car Holders 
with Wireless Charging

Safety rules

Before use, read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. 
Follow the guidelines included in the manual.

•	 The producer is not responsible for any damage or defects caused by using the product 
contrary to its intended purpose or by improper handling.

•	 The product is intended for installation and use inside a vehicle.
•	 The holder must be installed in a place that does not limit the driver’s visibility, does not 

interfere with driving, and does not cover airbags, vehicle controls or air vents in a way that 
could affect driving safety.

•	 Before each journey, check that the holder is securely mounted and that the device is properly 
placed in the holder. Temperature changes, dirt, moisture or an uneven surface may affect the 
stability of the mounting.

•	 Do not adjust the position of the holder or the device while driving.
•	 Do not expose the product to fire, very high temperatures, strong sunlight, moisture, water or 

other liquids.
•	 Do not use the product if it is damaged or does not work properly.
•	 Do not disassemble or modify the product. Repairs may only be carried out by qualified 

personnel.
•	 Keep the product out of reach of children.
•	 Use a soft, slightly damp cloth for cleaning. Do not use chemicals or detergents.
•	 Make sure your phone supports wireless charging (Qi standard) before using the wireless 

charging function.
•	 Do not place metal objects, payment cards, magnets or phone mounts between the phone and 

the holder – these may interfere with or prevent wireless charging.
•	 Make sure the phone case thickness does not prevent wireless charging.
•	 The holder may become slightly warm during wireless charging – this is normal operation. Do 

not cover the holder while charging.

Wireless charging
General information

•	 The holder supports wireless charging for devices conforming to the Qi wireless charging 
standard.

•	 Wireless charging is compatible with Apple and Android devices that support the Qi standard.
•	 When a phone with wireless charging capability is placed in the holder, charging starts 

automatically.
•	 If a phone without wireless charging capability is placed in the holder, the holder functions as a 

standard car holder only.
•	 To power the holder, use a car charger with appropriate power output and fast charging 

standard (e.g., QC 3.0 / PD, not included) along with a suitable power cable, in accordance with 
the device’s technical specifications.



Troubleshooting wireless charging

•	 If charging does not start, make sure your phone supports wireless charging.
•	 Check if you are using a car charger with the recommended power output and standard (QC / 

PD) – using an insufficient power source may result in no charging or slower charging speeds.
•	 Make sure the phone case thickness does not exceed 5 mm.
•	 Check that there is no metal, magnet, payment card or PopSocket holder between the phone 

and its case.
•	 If charging still does not work, check that the power cable is properly connected and try 

restarting your phone.

Installation and use of the holder
Before installing the holder, read the following guidelines:

•	 Choose an installation place that complies with road traffic regulations and safe driving rules.
•	 Make sure that the selected place is stable, clean, dry and suitable for mounting the holder.
•	 Install the holder according to the design of the specific model, making sure that all elements 

are properly connected and secured.
•	 Connect the power cable to the holder.
•	 Place the device in the holder and check that it is held securely and that wireless charging has 

been activated.
•	 Set the holder in a position that allows comfortable use of the device without limiting visibility 

or driving safety.
•	 Regularly check the stability of the holder mounting, especially after extended use, temperature 

changes or driving on uneven surfaces.
•	 Remove the device from the holder and disconnect the power cable before disassembling 

the holder.
•	 Disassemble the holder carefully to avoid damaging the mounting surface or vehicle interior 

elements.

Adjusting the holder position
The holder can be adjusted according to the design of the specific model. Set the holder position 
so that the device is visible and convenient to use, but does not distract the driver or compromise 
driving safety.

Environmental protection
Warning! Waste electrical and electronic equipment must not be disposed of with other household 
waste. By sorting waste for recycling, you help protect the natural environment.

Producer / Producent: Partner Tele.com Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., ul. Sołtysowska 22, 31-589 Kraków, Polska
contact.safety@partnertele.com, info@partnertele.com
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
Blue Star Uchwyty samochodowe 
z ładowaniem indukcyjnym
 

Zasady bezpieczeństwa

Przed użyciem dokładnie zapoznaj się z treścią instrukcji obsługi oraz zachowaj ją w celu 
późniejszego wykorzystania. Przestrzegaj wytycznych zawartych w instrukcji.

•	 Producent nie odpowiada za szkody lub uszkodzenia spowodowane użytkowaniem produktu 
niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem lub niewłaściwą obsługą.

•	 Produkt przeznaczony jest do montażu i użytkowania wewnątrz pojazdu.
•	 Uchwyt należy zamontować w miejscu, które nie ogranicza widoczności kierowcy, nie utrudnia 

prowadzenia pojazdu oraz nie zasłania poduszek powietrznych, elementów sterujących ani 
nawiewów w sposób wpływający na bezpieczeństwo jazdy.

•	 Przed każdą jazdą sprawdź, czy uchwyt jest stabilnie zamocowany, a urządzenie prawidłowo 
osadzone w uchwycie. Zmiany temperatury, zabrudzenia, wilgoć lub nierówna powierzchnia 
mogą wpływać na stabilność mocowania.

•	 Nie reguluj położenia uchwytu ani urządzenia podczas prowadzenia pojazdu.
•	 Nie narażaj produktu na działanie ognia, bardzo wysokich temperatur, silnego nasłonecznienia, 

wilgoci, wody ani innych płynów.
•	 Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony lub nie działa prawidłowo.
•	 Nie rozkręcaj ani nie modyfikuj produktu. Naprawy mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez 

wykwalifikowany personel.
•	 Produkt należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.
•	 Do czyszczenia używaj delikatnej, lekko wilgotnej ściereczki. Nie używaj środków chemicznych 

ani detergentów.
•	 Upewnij się, że telefon obsługuje ładowanie bezprzewodowe (standard Qi) przed użyciem 

funkcji ładowania indukcyjnego.
•	 Nie umieszczaj między telefonem a uchwytem metalowych przedmiotów, kart płatniczych, 

magnesów ani uchwytów montowanych na plecach telefonu – mogą one zakłócać lub 
uniemożliwiać ładowanie indukcyjne.

•	 Upewnij się, że grubość etui telefonu nie uniemożliwia ładowania indukcyjnego.
•	 Podczas ładowania indukcyjnego urządzenie może się lekko nagrzewać – jest to normalny stan 

pracy. Nie zakrywaj uchwytu podczas ładowania.

Ładowanie indukcyjne
Informacje ogólne

•	 Uchwyt obsługuje ładowanie bezprzewodowe dla urządzeń zgodnych ze standardem Qi.
•	 Ładowanie indukcyjne jest kompatybilne z urządzeniami Apple i Android obsługującymi 

standard Qi.
•	 Gdy telefon z obsługą ładowania bezprzewodowego zostanie umieszczony w uchwycie, 

ładowanie rozpoczyna się automatycznie.
•	 W przypadku umieszczenia w uchwycie telefonu nieobsługującego ładowania 

bezprzewodowego, uchwyt działa wyłącznie jako standardowy uchwyt samochodowy.
•	 Do zasilania uchwytu należy użyć ładowarki samochodowej o odpowiedniej mocy i standardzie 

szybkiego ładowania (np. QC 3.0 / PD, niedołączonej do zestawu) oraz odpowiedniego kabla 
zasilającego, zgodnie ze specyfikacją techniczną urządzenia. 
 



Rozwiązywanie problemów z ładowaniem

•	 Jeśli ładowanie nie rozpoczyna się, upewnij się, że telefon obsługuje ładowanie bezprzewodowe.
•	 Sprawdź, czy używasz ładowarki samochodowej o zalecanej mocy i standardzie (QC / PD) – użycie 

zbyt słabej ładowarki może powodować brak ładowania lub wolniejsze ładowanie.
•	 Upewnij się, że grubość etui telefonu nie przekracza 5 mm.
•	 Sprawdź, czy między telefonem a etui nie ma metalowych elementów, magnesów, kart płatniczych 

ani uchwytu PopSocket.
•	 Jeśli ładowanie nadal nie działa, sprawdź, czy kabel zasilający jest prawidłowo podłączony, i 

uruchom ponownie telefon.

Montaż i użytkowanie uchwytu
Przed montażem uchwytu zapoznaj się z poniższymi wskazówkami:

•	 Wybierz miejsce montażu zgodne z przepisami ruchu drogowego oraz zasadami bezpiecznej jazdy.
•	 Upewnij się, że wybrane miejsce jest stabilne, czyste, suche i odpowiednie do zamocowania 

uchwytu.
•	 Zamontuj uchwyt zgodnie z konstrukcją danego modelu, upewniając się, że wszystkie elementy są 

prawidłowo połączone i zabezpieczone.
•	 Podłącz kabel zasilający do uchwytu.
•	 Umieść urządzenie w uchwycie i sprawdź, czy jest stabilnie utrzymywane oraz czy ładowanie 

indukcyjne zostało aktywowane.
•	 Ustaw uchwyt w pozycji umożliwiającej wygodne korzystanie z urządzenia bez ograniczania 

widoczności i bezpieczeństwa jazdy.
•	 Regularnie sprawdzaj stabilność mocowania uchwytu, szczególnie po dłuższym użytkowaniu, 

zmianach temperatury lub jeździe po nierównej nawierzchni.
•	 Przed demontażem uchwytu wyjmij z niego urządzenie i odłącz kabel zasilający.
•	 Demontuj uchwyt ostrożnie, aby nie uszkodzić powierzchni montażowej ani elementów wnętrza 

pojazdu.

Ustawianie pozycji uchwytu
Uchwyt można regulować zgodnie z konstrukcją danego modelu. Ustaw pozycję uchwytu tak, aby 
urządzenie było widoczne i wygodne w obsłudze, ale nie rozpraszało kierowcy ani nie ograniczało 
bezpieczeństwa jazdy.

Ochrona środowiska
Uwaga! Zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego nie należy wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami 
domowymi. Segregując śmieci przeznaczone do recyklingu pomagasz chronić środowisko naturalne.

Producent / Producer: Partner Tele.com Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., ul. Sołtysowska 22, 31-589 Kraków, Polska
contact.safety@partnertele.com, info@partnertele.com


